WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1965

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 677

(By Mr. Can)

PASSED Much 9, 1965
In Effect Munity clays from Passage

FILED IN THE GITTLE OF JOE F. BURDLYT SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 3-16-65

ENROLLED House Bill No. 677

(By Mr. Cann)

[Passed March 9, 1965; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article three, chapter twenty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-a, relating to using minimum standards of national electrical code for installation of electrical wiring, apparatus and equipment for electrical light, heat and power in factories, mercantile establishments, mills or workshops.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article three, chapter twenty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-a, to read as follows:

Article 3. Safety and Welfare of Employees.

Section 3-a. National Electrical Code Minimum Stand-

- 2 ards.—In every factory, mercantile establishment, mill
- 3 or workshop, the installation, alteration, repair, moving,
- 4 removal, maintenance and conversion of all electrical
- 5 wiring and apparatus and equipment shall be done in
- 6 accordance with the minimum standards of safety and
- 7 construction as set by the copyrighted national electrical
- 8 code, as promulgated, from time to time, by the national
- 9 fire protection association.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
(Hoy Varkee
Chairman Senate Committee
James W. Lag
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
OT_1 \mathcal{H}
Clerk of the Senate
(alBlankenships)
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard Charson
President of the Senate
Al La han White
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 15th
day of March, 1965.
day of March, 1965.
Hueu C. Frank
C

Presented to the Domernois office Mar. 12, 1965 11:052.m.